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Use of the Administrative Income Withholding Order to Add an Arrearage Payment Amount and Payment Frequency to a Judicial Income Withholding Order for Current Support

Regional child support staff have asked if it is appropriate to complete an Order/Notice to Withhold Income for Child Support (Form CS-89) to add an arrearage payment amount and payment frequency to a judicial income withholding order for current support.  The Division of Child Support (DCS) has requested Office of the General Counsel (OGC) to address this question.

The resulting legal opinion specifies that when a judicial income withholding order directs withholding of current child support only and not arrearages, it is not appropriate -- and there is no legal authority for the Cabinet for Families and Children (CFC) and DCS -- to independently establish an arrearage payment amount and payment frequency using the CS-89, which is issued to employers of noncustodial parents or obligors.

For the case in question, there is a judicial income withholding order for current support only.  The employer is withholding and forwarding wages for current support.  However, an arrearage has accrued and the court has not addressed the question of the arrearage.  The contracting official has asked the area child support office to complete a CS-89 in order to add an arrearage payment amount and payment frequency for the employer to withhold.  The contracting official has requested this action as the official reasons it will be more timely and efficient to administratively address the question of the past-due support.

In regard to the case in question, it is OGC’s opinion that state statutes and administrative regulations do not provide authority for CFC to add an arrearage amount and payment frequency to a judicial income withholding order that addresses income withholding only for 
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a current support obligation.  The judicial order itself needs to be modified to clearly authorize the withholding for arrearages before a CS-89 is issued to direct income withholding for arrearages.  For the specific case scenario that OGC has been asked to address, the court’s order has not provided for income withholding for arrearages.

Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 405.467(2) and KRS 405.467(5) are the statutes that apply to the procedure in question.  OGC does not interpret these statutes as authorizing the addition of an arrearage amount and payment frequency to a judicial income withholding for current support.

KRS 405.467(2) states that the legal right to administratively issue an income withholding order for arrearages occurs when “. . . wage withholding is not in effect, and an arrearage accrues that is equal to the amount of support payment for one (1) month . . .”  When a court has ordered income withholding for current support, as for the case in question, the court has exercised its authority and discretion as to income withholding.  Any revision to include an arrearage payment to the income withholding will require the court to modify its order.

KRS 405.467(5) addresses CFC’s authority to combine multiple administrative and judicial income withholding orders into a single income withholding order.  This statute does not authorize CFC to add an arrearage amount and payment frequency to a judicial income withholding order that is only for current support.

A hard copy of Legal Opinion CFC-OC-01-01 will be sent to Service Region Administrators, IV-D contracting officials, area office managers, and other CFC staff who are on the distribution list to receive legal opinions.  IR #880/AM-01-03 will serve as the cover letter for Legal Opinion CFC-OC-01-01.







